he then thanked everyone for being here.  Marc introduced the head tables: The Board of 
Selectmen, Town Manager, Jon Frederick, Assistant Moderator, Bernie Hampsey, and the Budget 
Committee.    

Art. 3. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to $2,500,000 (Two 
Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars) for the purpose of expanding broadband services to 
unserved areas in the Town of Jaffrey; and to authorize the issuance of not more than $2,500,000 
(Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand Dollars) of bonds and notes in accordance with the 
provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33:1 et. seq.), as amended, and to authorize the 
Board of Selectmen to issue, negotiate, sell and deliver such bonds or notes, and to determine the 
rate of interest thereon and the maturity and other terms thereof, and to take any other action the

[...]

agreement reached between the Select Board and AFSCME Local 3657, Police Department 
employees, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current staffing 
level: 

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase 
2021 $ 5,739 
2022 $ 18,160 
2023 $ 18,614 

And further to raise and appropriate the total sum of $5,739 (Five Thousand, Seven 
Hundred Thirty-Nine Dollars) for the current fiscal year, such total sum representing the 
additional costs attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new 
agreement over those that would be paid at current staffing levels. Recommended by the

[...]

Works employees, which calls for the following increases in salaries and benefits at the current 
staffing level: 

Fiscal Year Estimated Increase 
2021 $ 4,520 
2022 $ 13,393 
2023 $ 13,772 

2021 TOWN MEETING MINUTES 

And further to raise and appropriate the total sum of $4,520 (Four Thousand, Five Hundred 
Twenty Dollars) for the current fiscal year, such total sum representing the additional costs 
attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over 
those that would be paid at current staffing levels. Recommended by the Select Board (3-

[...]

Norm Langevin moved the article and Kevin Chamberlain seconds. Norm addressed the article 
and with no discussion the article was moved to a vote.  The article passed by card vote.  

Art. 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $6,494,493 (Six Million, 
Four Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars) for general municipal 
operations. Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (6-0). 

Norm Langevin moved the article.  Kevin Chamberlain second it.  Norm addressed the article.  
With a question in regards to the 2020 appropriations for highway repair and road repair of

[...]

there being a list on the town’s website of the 10-year paving plan.  With no other questions or 
concerns the article was moved to a vote.  The article passed by card vote.  

Art. 11. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of up to $1,100,000 (One 
Million, One Hundred Thousand Dollars) for the purpose of municipally managing a New 
Hampshire Department of Transportation (NHDOT) State Aid Bridge grant for the design, 
engineering, permitting and rehabilitation of the Nutting Road Bridge. Of the appropriation, up to 
$880,000 (Eight Hundred Eighty Thousand Dollars) will come from NHDOT State Bridge Aid 
and $220,000 (Two Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars) from the Town of Jaffrey, on an 80% 

And further to raise and appropriate the total sum of $4,520 (Four Thousand, Five Hundred 
Twenty Dollars) for the current fiscal year, such total sum representing the additional costs 
attributable to the increase in salaries and benefits required by the new agreement over 
those that would be paid at current staffing levels. Recommended by the Select Board (3-

[...]

Norm Langevin moved the article and Kevin Chamberlain seconds. Norm addressed the article 
and with no discussion the article was moved to a vote.  The article passed by card vote.  

Art. 10. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of $6,494,493 (Six Million, 
Four Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety-Three Dollars) for general municipal 
operations. Recommended by the Select Board (3-0) and Budget Committee (6-0). 

Norm Langevin moved the article.  Kevin Chamberlain second it.  Norm addressed the article.  
With a question in regards to the 2020 appropriations for highway repair and road repair of